

Prenatal Origins of Poor Sleep in Children

Anu-Katriina Pesonen, PhD¹; Katri Räikkönen, PhD¹; Karen Matthews, PhD²; Kati Heinonen, PhD¹; Juulia E. Paavonen, MD, PhD¹; Jari Lahti, MA¹; Niina Komsa, MA¹; Sakari Lemola, PhD¹; Anna-Liisa Järvenpää, MD, PhD¹; Eero Kajantie, MD, PhD³; Timo Strandberg, MD, PhD⁴

¹Department of Psychology and Institute of Clinical Medicine, University of Helsinki, Helsinki, Finland; ²Department of Psychiatry, University of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA; ³National Public Health Institute, Finland; ⁴Department of Health Sciences/Geriatrics, University of Oulu and Oulu University Hospital, Unit of General Practice, Oulu, Finland

Study Objectives: We examined whether small body size at birth and prenatal tobacco or alcohol exposure predict poor sleep and more sleep disturbances in children.

Design: An epidemiologic cohort study of 289 eight-year-old children born at term.

Measurements and results: Sleep duration and efficiency were measured by actigraphy for 7 consecutive nights (mean = 7.1, SD = 1.2). We used both continuous measures of poor sleep and binary variables of short sleep and low sleep efficiency ($\leq 10^{\text{th}}$ percentiles). Parents completed the Sleep Disturbance Scale for Children. Lower birth weight and shorter length at birth were associated with lower sleep efficiency. For every 1-SD decrease in weight and length at birth, the odds for low sleep efficiency increased by 1.7 fold (95% confidence interval [CI]: 1.1 to 2.7) and 2.2 fold (95% CI: 1.3 to 3.7), respectively. For every 1-SD decrease in ponderal index at birth, the risk of parent-reported sleep disorders increased by 1.4 fold (95% CI: 1.0 to 2.0). Moreover,

children exposed prenatally to alcohol had a 2.9-fold (95% CI: 1.1 to 7.6) and 3.6-fold (95% CI: 1.3 to 10.0) increased risk for having short sleep and low sleep efficiency, respectively. The associations were not confounded by sex, gestational length, prenatal and perinatal complications, body mass index at 8 years, asthma, allergies, or parental socioeconomic status.

Conclusions: Poor sleep in children may have prenatal origins. Possible mechanisms include alcohol consumption during pregnancy and other conditions associated with small body size at birth.

Keywords: Body size at birth, epidemiological, actigraphy, alcohol, tobacco

Citation: Pesonen AK; Räikkönen K; Matthews K; Heinonen K; Paavonen JE; Lahti J; Komsa N; Lemola S; Järvenpää AL; Kajantie E; Strandberg T. Prenatal origins of poor sleep in children. *SLEEP* 2009;32(8):1086-1092.

POOR SLEEP AND SLEEP DISTURBANCES ARE COMMON IN CHILDREN. WE OPERATIONALIZE POOR SLEEP AS SHORT SLEEP DURATION AND LOW SLEEP efficiency measured by actigraphy, and sleep disturbances as parent-reported sleep disorders, eg, parasomnias, bedtime resistance, motor activity during sleep, sleep disordered breathing, daytime somnolence, and sleep hyperhydrosis. According to some estimates, 20% to 33% of children are affected by these sleep-related problems. For those with sleep problems, about half have persistent problems.¹⁻⁵

In experimental and epidemiologic studies in adults, poor sleep and sleep disturbances have a wide spectrum of detrimental sequelae, from neuroendocrine and cardiovascular alterations to poor psychological well-being and psychiatric disorders.⁶⁻⁸ These associations are apparent in not only adults. Studies in children also suggest that poor sleep and sleep disturbances are associated with obesity and related traits⁹⁻¹¹; internalizing, externalizing,¹²⁻¹⁴ and depressive symptoms¹⁵; attention deficit hyperactivity disorder¹⁴; and poor neurobehavioral functioning.¹⁶ However, in contrast to the abundant evidence available on the consequences of poor sleep and sleep disturbances, information about the origins of poor sleep and sleep disturbances remain scanty. In addition to genetic factors, environmental influences, such as inconsistent parental care, may induce poor sleep. En-

vironmental influences are not restricted to periods of postnatal development but may have origins in prenatal life.

A suboptimal prenatal environment is known to exert life-long effects on organ structure and organization of physiologic systems,¹⁷ including circadian rhythms.¹⁸ One marker of a suboptimal prenatal environment is low birth weight. Indeed, evidence from animal models indicates that prenatal stress¹⁹⁻²¹ and prenatal malnutrition²² predict altered circadian rhythms and poor sleep quality in offspring. These findings are supported by emerging epidemiologic evidence in humans. For example, maternal prenatal mood disturbance may predict poor sleep quality in toddlerhood.²³ Intrauterine growth retardation among children born full-term or late preterm is associated with an increased likelihood of poor sleep quality in 4- to 7-year-old children.²⁴ Our previous studies in young adults showed that very low birth weight (< 1500 gm) increases the risk for children to develop sleep disordered breathing,²⁵ and shorter gestational length within both prematurely and term-born subjects is associated with delayed sleep onset.²⁶

Other environmental factors are also important to consider. Maternal smoking and alcohol consumption during pregnancy are associated with smaller infant body size at birth,²⁷⁻³⁰ and infants exposed in utero to alcohol have more sleep problems as neonates³¹ and at the ages of 2³² and 12 months.³¹ Prenatal tobacco exposure predicts sleep-related problems in both full-term³¹ and prematurely born neonates,³³ as well as in 3-year-olds.³⁴ Whether these associations are independent of body size at birth and whether they extend to childhood is unknown.

In this study, we examined whether smaller body size at birth predicts poor sleep and a higher risk of having sleep disturbances in 8-year-old children born between 37 and 42 weeks of ges-

Submitted for publication November, 2008

Submitted in final revised form March, 2009

Accepted for publication May, 2009

Address correspondence to: Katri Räikkönen, Department of Psychology, PO Box 9, 00014 University of Helsinki, Finland; E-mail: katri.raikkonen@helsinki.fi

tation. A secondary aim was to investigate the roles of prenatal tobacco and alcohol exposure as predictors of children's sleep characteristics and sleep disturbances, independent of body size at birth.

METHODS

Participants

The children came from an urban cohort comprising 1049 infants born between March and November 1998.³⁵ Altogether, 912 parents of participants (86.9% of the initial cohort) gave their permission to be included in the follow-up, and, of these, 890 (84.8% of initial cohort) were traced. Since 1 of the initial study objectives was to assess how maternal licorice consumption during pregnancy affects gestational length, body size at birth, and child development, the invited sample was weighted upon maternal licorice consumption during pregnancy. We invited the parents of all 88 children belonging to the group prenatally exposed to high levels of glycyrrhizin in licorice; 64 participated. The other invited parents of children had to live within a 35-mile radius from Helsinki, the capital of Finland, to manage costs related to participant and researcher travel and accommodation. Of the 271 children whose mothers consumed no or low levels of glycyrrhizin in licorice who were invited, 211 participated. Parents of 54 children exposed to moderate levels of glycyrrhizin in licorice were invited, and 46 participated. Nonparticipation was not related to child's sex; weight, length, or head circumference at birth; birth order; mode of delivery; or mother's occupational status, age, body mass index (BMI), alcohol consumption, licorice consumption, or stress during pregnancy (*P* values > 0.10). Nonparticipation was, however, related to more frequent maternal smoking during pregnancy (*P* = 0.02). The Ethics Committees of the City of Helsinki Health Department and Helsinki University Hospital of Children and Adolescents approved the study protocol. Each child and her/his parents gave written informed consent.

Of the 321 families participating in the follow-up, 305 took part in the sleep portion of the study. Of these children, 297 (97.3%) provided information on sleep for at least 3 nights. Children with a parent-reported diagnosis of developmental delay (*n* = 3) or Asperger syndrome (*n* = 1) were excluded, and an additional 4 children were excluded because they were born before term gestation (< 37 weeks). The analyzed sample, thus, comprised 289 participants.

Sleep Characteristics

Sleep was objectively measured using actigraphs (Actiwatch AW4, Cambridge Neurotechnology Ltd., UK). The devices were worn on the nondominant wrist for an average of 7.1 days (*SD* = 1.2; range 2 - 14), including nights on weekdays (mean = 5.1, *SD* = 1.0; range 1-10) and weekends (mean = 2.0, *SD* = 0.4; range 1-4). We instructed the parents to keep a sleep log on bedtimes and waking times, temporary pauses in actigraph registration (eg, while taking a shower), and significant events that might affect sleep quantity or quality (illness, pain, injury, travel, or other events likely to disturb sleep). The child was instructed to press a button (event mark-

er) in the actigraph at bedtime and waking times. A completed sleep log was obtained from all participants, including both parent-reported sleep log and event markers on bedtimes and waking times reported by the child. The activity data were visually inspected to detect significant discrepancies among the sleep log, event markers, and the activity pattern. If there were several event markers for 1 night, the most recent was used and compared with the sleep log. If the sleep log was not synchronous with the event marker, the event marker was used to define the bedtime. We found high compliance in the sleep-log registrations in relation to the event markers; for 71% of the participants, no discrepancies were found; for 21%, a discrepancy was found for 1 or 2 nights; and, for 8%, a discrepancy was found for 3 or more nights. Nights were excluded from further sleep analysis if (a) the actigraph was not in use, (b) information on bedtimes was missing, (c) the child was asleep according to the data of reported bedtime, (d) information on waking time was missing and the activity pattern was not unequivocally interpretable, or (e) the parent reported a change in normal life due to, for example, illness or travel. There were 257 participants (89%) without excluded nights, and 97.6% had data for more than 5 valid sleep-registration nights available. Data were scored with Actiwatch Activity & Sleep Analysis version 5.42 software with medium sensitivity and a 1-minute epoch duration. The scored sleep data were averaged for each study subject over the valid registration nights and separately for weekday and weekend nights (4 children did not have data on weekends). Sleep duration refers to the actual sleeping time. We used the validated Actiwatch algorithm,³⁶ which defines "sleep start" as 10 minutes of consecutively recorded immobile data. Sleep efficiency was defined as the actual sleep time divided by the time in bed. Sleep duration and efficiency were analyzed as both continuous and dichotomous variables. We dichotomized sleep duration and efficiency at the 10th percentile of the distribution (short sleep: ≤ 7.7 hours/mean of all nights; ≤ 7.6 hours/mean of weekdays; ≤ 7.5 hours/mean of weekends; low sleep efficiency: ≤ 77.2%/mean of all nights; ≤ 76.4%/mean of weekdays; ≤ 77.2%/mean of weekends).

Sleep Disturbances

The parents filled out a 26-item sleep questionnaire (Sleep Disturbance Scale for Children, SDSC).³⁷ A total score of sleep disturbance and its 6 subscales (disorders of initiating and maintaining sleep, sleep breathing disorders, disorders of arousal/nightmares, sleep-wake transition disorders, disorders of excessive somnolence, sleep hyperhydrosis) was also calculated. Following Bruni et al,³⁷ we dichotomized the total score for analyses at the 75th percentile (1 = sleep disturbance ≥ 75th percentile, 0 = others) because the distribution was highly skewed.

Prenatal and Birth Variables

We obtained mode of delivery, weight (gm), length (cm), head circumference at birth (cm), date of birth, and gestational age (days) confirmed by ultrasound before 20 weeks of gestation from birth records. Ponderal index at birth was calculated

(kg/m³). Birth weight, birth length, and head circumference were transformed into z scores (SD scores) for gestational age and sex based on Finnish standards.³⁸ The birth variables were normally distributed, and 2 of the participants were born small for gestational age (birth weight < -2 SD).

While still at the maternity ward after delivery, the mothers reported their use during pregnancy of alcohol (number of 12-gm pure alcohol beverages/week) and tobacco (0 = no, 1 = 1 to 10 cigarettes per day, 2 = 11 to 20 cigarettes per day, > 20 cigarettes per day). Because only 12 mothers smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day, and only 14 reported consuming more than 1 standard dose of alcohol per week, both variables were analyzed as binary (0 = no; 1 = yes, daily smoking or more than 12 gm of alcohol per week).

Background Variables

Pregnancy complications (gestational diabetes and hypertension, preeclampsia) were derived from hospital records. The mothers reported their prenatal licorice consumption from lists prepared by the National Food Administration in 1993 and updated by the manufacturers (mg/wk) while still at the maternity ward after delivery. The child's BMI (weight in kilograms divided by length in meters squared) was measured in conjunction with the clinical visit. The parents also completed a questionnaire that included questions on the medical history of the child, parent education, and mothers' current alcohol use (AUDIT-C)³⁹ and smoking habits (nonsmoker, occasionally smoke, daily). Socioeconomic status of the family was classified according to the highest self-reported level of education of either parent in 2006.

Statistical Analyses

We used regression models to examine both linear and nonlinear associations among body size at birth, prenatal tobacco and alcohol exposure, and sleep duration and efficiency (all nights, weekdays, weekends) as continuous outcomes. Next, we applied binary logistic regression models to examine the associations between body size at birth and prenatal alcohol and tobacco exposure and (1) dichotomized actigraphy-based sleep parameters (short sleep, low sleep efficiency), and (2) clinically significant sleep disturbances based on the total sleep disturbance score and subscales above the 75th percentile cut-off. In addition to sex and family socioeconomic status, all associations were adjusted for common prenatal and perinatal conditions that may be associated with small birth size and shorter length of gestation, namely mode of delivery, gestational diabetes, gestational hypertension, and preeclampsia. In addition, all associations were adjusted for maternal licorice consumption, which, in this cohort, has been associated with shorter length of gestation.³⁵ We also adjusted for child factors known to be associated with poor sleep, i.e., child's current BMI,¹¹ atopic eczema or other allergies,⁴⁰ and asthma.⁴¹ Finally, we examined whether body size at birth and prenatal alcohol and tobacco exposure exerted independent effects on sleep characteristics and sleep disturbances and, for prenatal alcohol and tobacco exposure, whether effects were also independent of current maternal alcohol use and smoking.

RESULTS

Initial Analyses

The correlation coefficient between average sleep duration and sleep efficiency was 0.81 ($P < 0.001$). The correlation coefficient between mean sleep duration on weekdays and weekends was 0.65, with the corresponding coefficient for sleep efficiency being 0.86 (P for both < 0.001). Of the 27 children who belonged to the category of short sleepers on weekdays, only 10 (38.5%) were short sleepers on weekends ($\chi^2 = 23.5$, $P < 0.001$). The corresponding proportion for sleep efficiency was 61.5% ($P < 0.001$). Of the 26 children with low sleep efficiency, 12 (46.2%) belonged to the group of short sleepers.

Characteristics of the participants according to the sleep-efficiency category ($\leq 10^{\text{th}}$ percentile vs $> 10^{\text{th}}$ percentile based on all nights) are presented in Table 1. Participants with low sleep efficiency were exposed to higher amounts of alcohol during gestation, were born smaller and shorter, and had shorter sleep duration in relation to children with better sleep efficiency. We also tested whether any of these variables were differentially distributed across categories of sleep duration ($\leq 10^{\text{th}}$ percentile vs $> 10^{\text{th}}$ percentile based on all nights) and found that children with short sleep duration were more likely to have been born via Caesarean section than were children sleeping longer (23.1% vs 8.4%, respectively, $P = 0.03$ in χ^2 test).

Prenatal alcohol exposure was associated with lower ponderal index at birth (mean difference [MD] = -0.4 SD, 95% confidence interval [CI] -0.7 to -0.1, $P = 0.03$), and prenatal tobacco exposure was associated with shorter length at birth (MD = -0.4 SD, 95% CI -0.8 to -0.0, $P = 0.03$).

Relations Between Body Size at Birth, Prenatal Alcohol and Tobacco Exposure, and Continuous Sleep Parameters

For every 1-SD decrease in birth weight, sleep efficiency decreased by -0.1 SD (95% CIs -0.3 to -0.0, $P = 0.04$, R^2 's = 0.01) across all nights and on weekend nights. For every 1-SD decrease in length at birth, sleep efficiency decreased by 0.1 SD across all nights and on weekdays (95% CIs -0.3 to -0.0, $P = 0.04$; R^2 's = 0.01). Prenatal alcohol exposure was associated with a 0.3-SD decrease in sleep efficiency over all nights (95% CI -0.5 to -0.0, $P = 0.01$, $R^2 = 0.02$) and on weekdays (95% CI -0.5 to -0.1, $P = 0.01$, $R^2 = 0.02$). Head circumference at birth (Bs ranging from 0.0 to 0.1; 95% CIs from -0.2 to 0.2, P values > 0.14), ponderal index at birth (Bs ranging from 0.0 to 0.1; 95% CIs from -0.1 to 0.2, P values > 0.13), and prenatal tobacco exposure (Bs ranging from -0.3 to 0.3; 95% CIs from -0.6 to 0.8, P values > 0.24) were not significantly associated with the continuous sleep variables. Neither were there significant nonlinear associations between the body size at birth and sleep characteristics.

Relations Between Body Size at Birth, Prenatal Alcohol and Tobacco Exposure, and Dichotomized Sleep Parameters

Table 2 shows that, for every 1-SD decrease in weight, the odds for low sleep efficiency increased by 1.7-fold (P values for all nights and weekday nights = 0.03). For every 1-SD decrease

Table 1—Characteristics of the Participants and Sleep Variables According to Groups Based on Sleep Efficiency

	Sleep efficiency on all nights		P value
	> 10 th percentile	≤ 10 th percentile	
Maternal alcohol consumption during pregnancy, 20-gm doses/wk			
0	222 (84.4)	16 (61.5)	0.03
> 0 and ≤ 1	31 (11.8)	8 (30.8)	
> 1 and ≤ 2	7 (2.7)	1 (3.8)	
> 2	3 (1.1)	1 (3.8)	
Mean	0.2 ± 0.5	0.5 ± 0.8	0.01
Maternal smoking during pregnancy, cigarettes/day			
0	235 (89.4)	25 (96.2)	0.47
1-10	16 (6.1)	1 (7.2)	
11-20	12 (4.6)	0	
> 20	0	0	
Gestational diabetes	5 (1.9)	1 (3.8)	0.44
Gestational hypertension	8 (3.1)	1 (3.8)	0.58
Preeclampsia	1 (0.4)	0	0.91
Neonatal characteristics			
Weight, gm ^a	3596.1 ± 448.8	3391.0 ± 460.4	0.03
Length at birth, cm ^a	50.5 ± 1.8	49.4 ± 1.9	0.006
Head circumference, cm ^a	35.7 ± 1.4	35.4 ± 1.1	0.23
Ponderal index, kg/m ³	27.9 ± 2.2	27.9 ± 1.8	0.92
Delivered via Cesarean section	23 (8.7)	5 (19.2)	0.09
Characteristics in child			
Age, y	8.1 ± 0.3	8.1 ± 0.3	0.32
Weight, kg	28.8 ± 5.3	26.8 ± 4.5	0.07
Height, cm	131.2 ± 5.5	129.4 ± 5.7	0.11
BMI, kg/m ²	16.6 ± 2.2	15.9 ± 1.9	0.12
Parent-report of child's medical diagnosis by a physician			
Asthma	14 (5.3)	3 (11.5)	0.19
Allergic rhinitis	23 (8.7)	1 (3.8)	0.34
Atopic eczema	29 (11.0)	6 (23.1)	0.08
Other allergic disorder	42 (16.0)	5 (19.2)	0.42
Parent characteristic			
Maternal age, y	38.7 (4.5)	39.8 (3.2)	0.23
Highest education in the family			
High-school diploma	39 (14.8)	1 (3.8)	0.32
Vocational education	71 (27.0)	6 (23.1)	
Bachelor's degree	42 (16.0)	4 (15.4)	
Master's degree	111 (42.2)	15 (57.7)	
Maternal current alcohol consumption, 12-gm doses/wk	0.8 ± 0.8	0.7 ± 0.6	0.43
Maternal current smoking			
No	199 (75.7)	23 (88.5)	0.12
Occasionally	26 (9.9)	3 (11.5)	
Daily	38 (14.4)	0	
Child's sleep measured by actigraphy			
Sleep duration, h			
Weekdays	8.5 ± 0.6	7.6 ± 0.5	< 0.001
Weekends	8.5 ± 0.6	7.6 ± 0.5	< 0.001
All nights	8.5 ± 0.7	7.7 ± 0.5	< 0.001
Sleep efficiency, %			
Weekdays	85.1 ± 5.1	74.0 ± 4.5	< 0.001
Weekends	85.4 ± 5.3	74.1 ± 4.5	< 0.001
All nights	85.2 ± 5.0	74.1 ± 3.4	< 0.001

Data are presented as mean ± SD or number (%). BMI refers to body mass index.

^aRanges for birth weight, height, and head circumference are 2505-4995 gm, 45-56 cm, and 32-40 cm, respectively.

in length at birth, the odds for being in the low-sleep-efficiency category increased by 2.2 fold for all nights and to 2.0 fold for weekdays (P values < 0.004). Children prenatally exposed to alcohol had a 2.9-fold (P = 0.03) risk for having short sleep

duration on weekdays and a 3.6-fold (P = 0.01) risk for having low sleep efficiency on all nights.

Body size at birth and parent-reported sleep disturbance (dichotomous total sleep disturbance score) were not associated,

Table 2—Logistic Regressions between Prenatal Alcohol and Tobacco Exposures, Body Size at Birth, and Sleep Characteristics

	Short sleep, 10 th percentile			Low sleep efficiency, 10 th percentile		
	Allnights	weekdays	weekends	All nights	weekdays	weekends
Birth weight SD ^a	1.2 (0.7 to 1.9)	1.4 (0.9 to 2.2)	1.0 (0.7 to 1.6)	1.7 (1.1 to 2.7)	1.7 (1.1 to 2.6)	1.1 (0.7 to 1.8)
Length at birth SD ^a	1.1 (0.7 to 1.8)	1.4 (0.9 to 2.2)	1.1 (0.7 to 1.6)	2.2 (1.3 to 3.7)	2.0 (1.3 to 3.2)	1.4 (0.9 to 2.2)
Head circumference at birth SD ^a	1.0 (0.7 to 1.3)	1.2 (0.8 to 1.8)	1.4 (0.9 to 2.1)	1.4 (0.9 to 2.1)	1.3 (0.8 to 2.0)	1.0 (0.7 to 1.5)
Ponderal index at birth SD ^a	1.1 (0.7 to 1.7)	1.0 (0.6 to 1.6)	1.0 (0.6 to 1.4)	0.9 (0.6 to 1.4)	0.9 (0.6 to 1.4)	0.8 (0.5 to 1.5)
Prenatal alcohol exposure ^b	2.5 (1.0 to 6.4)	2.9 (1.1 to 7.6)	1.9 (0.7 to 5.3)	3.6 (1.3 to 10.0)	2.1 (0.7 to 5.7)	2.5 (0.9 to 6.7)
Prenatal tobacco exposure ^{3c}	1.5 (0.9 to 10.5)	1.1 (0.2 to 5.7)	2.4 (0.5 to 11.5)	1.2 (0.1 to 13.0)	2.0 (0.3 to 13.8)	1.7 (0.3 to 11.7)

Data are shown as odds ratios (95% confidence intervals).

^aAssociations adjusted for sex, gestational length, maternal licorice consumption during pregnancy, gestational diabetes and hypertension, preeclampsia, prenatal tobacco and alcohol exposure, mode of delivery, current body mass index (BMI), parent education attainment, and chronic somatic illnesses (atopic eczema, asthma, allergy).

^bAssociations adjusted for sex, gestational length, maternal licorice consumption during pregnancy, gestational diabetes and hypertension, preeclampsia, prenatal tobacco exposure, mode of delivery, current BMI, parent education attainment, chronic somatic illnesses (atopic eczema, asthma, allergy), birth weight SD, length at birth SD, and current maternal alcohol consumption. B refers to change in sleep parameters as a function of a prenatal alcohol exposure (yes/no).

^cAssociations adjusted for sex, gestational length, maternal licorice during pregnancy, gestational diabetes and hypertension, preeclampsia, prenatal alcohol exposure, mode of delivery, current BMI, parental educational attainment, chronic somatic illnesses (atopic eczema, asthma, allergy), birth weight SD, length at birth SD, and current maternal smoking. B refers to change in sleep parameters as a function of a prenatal tobacco exposure (yes/no).

except that, for every 1-SD decrease in ponderal index at birth, the odds for being in the category of clinically significant sleep disturbance increased by 1.4 fold (95% CI 1.0 to 2.0, $P = 0.02$). We then analyzed the subscales of the SDSC and found that, for every 1-SD decrease in ponderal index at birth, the odds of having disorders of initiating and maintaining sleep increased by 1.4 fold (95% CI, 1.1 to 1.8, $P = 0.02$) and disorders of arousal/nightmares increased by 1.3 fold (95% CI, 1.0 to 1.6, $P = 0.07$).

DISCUSSION

Smaller body size at birth was associated with poor sleep and with a higher risk for clinically significant sleep disturbances among children born at term. More specifically, lower weight and shorter length at birth were associated with lower sleep efficiency, and a lower ponderal index was associated with the presence of sleep disturbances. In addition, prenatal alcohol exposure significantly increased the odds for having a shorter sleep duration and lower sleep efficiency, independent of body size at birth and current maternal alcohol use. Contrary to our hypotheses, prenatal tobacco exposure did not have any effects on children's sleep characteristics or sleep disturbances.

Our observations are in agreement with evidence from animal models showing that prenatal adversity is associated with poor sleep quality in offspring¹⁹⁻²¹ and with evidence from human cohorts revealing associations of prematurity,^{25, 26} intrauterine growth retardation,²⁴ and prenatal alcohol exposure³² with poor sleep quality in children and young adults. Our results add to the literature by demonstrating that, among children born healthy and at full-term, a linear relationship exists between smaller body size at birth and poor sleep quality 8 years from birth. Although the linear relationships were only moderate—the shared variance ranging from 1% to 2%—the effect sizes in the logistic regressions were considerable, 1-SD decrease in size at birth or prenatal alcohol exposure associating with 1.7- to 3.6-fold risks for poor sleep.

Small body size at birth is thought to function as a crude marker of disturbances in the fetal environment, possible reasons of which include malnutrition and programming by glucocorticoids.^{42, 43} The developmental-origins hypothesis has gained extensive support from findings showing associations of low birth weight, shorter length at birth, and thinness at birth with alterations in the hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenocortical axis and sympathetic nervous system activity later in life, as well as with risk for cardiovascular disease, type 2 diabetes, and psychiatric disorders and their subclinical symptoms.⁴⁴⁻⁴⁷ We suggest that altered function of the hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenocortical axis, which is associated with both smaller body size at birth⁴⁸ and prenatal alcohol exposure^{49, 50} and participates in regulation of the sleep infrastructure,⁵¹ may function as 1 potential mechanism underlying these associations. Thus, the question arises of whether impaired sleep quality and morbidity share common fetal origins.

This study has some limitations. First, sleep is regulated and affected by a multitude of environmental factors that could not be measured. We are therefore only able to speculate about possible mechanisms underlying our findings. Second, we do not have a ready explanation of why the different birth measures failed to yield an entirely consistent picture with regard to objectively measured and parent-rated sleep variables. Some of the results were specific to measurements for either weekday or weekend nights, although the associations that did not reach statistical significance were in the expected direction. A prior validation study concluded that reliable measurement of sleep efficiency requires at least 5 nights, and 7 nights may be needed for reliable sleep-duration measurement.⁵⁵ We obtained more than 7 successful registration nights for the entire measurement period, more than 5 nights for weekdays, and an average of 2 nights for weekends. The reliability of results for weekend nights may be thus lower than other results based either on weekday nights or on the entire measurement period. Another important sleep-registration issue concerns the sensitivity of

activity chosen for the sleep analysis. A recent study contrasted different sensitivity settings of the sleep analysis program used in this study against polysomnography and found the highest agreement for low- and auto-sensitivity settings.⁵⁶ Medium sensitivity was shown to underestimate sleep duration relative to low- or auto-sensitivity settings in children. However, medium- and high-sensitivity were the most accurate in detecting wakefulness, and all sensitivity settings were highly valid compared with polysomnography, with agreement rates varying from 85% to 89% for sleep time.⁵⁶ In addition, although polysomnography is likely to be more accurate in measuring total sleep time in young children,⁵⁷ actigraphy has the benefit of being an ecologically valid sleep-assessment option for studying sleep patterns over many consecutive nights.^{58, 59}

The third limitation is related to the assessment of prenatal alcohol exposure retrospectively in the maternity ward, causing potential underreporting. However, mean consumption in our study was similar to a recent epidemiologic study among pregnant women.⁶⁰ It may also be more likely that mothers underestimate rather than overestimate their alcohol consumption during pregnancy.⁶⁰ **The effects of body size at birth and prenatal alcohol and tobacco exposures** were adjusted for the effects of each other, thus being examined as independent phenomena. However, the mechanisms suggested are likely to also concern prenatal tobacco exposure,⁶¹ which was not associated with any of the sleep measures, because very few mothers smoked during pregnancy, and none reported smoking more than a pack a day. Thus, mechanisms are speculative. Finally, because there was no objective measurement of neurodevelopmental problems, children with mild neurodevelopmental problems may have remained in the cohort.

In summary, we found significant associations between smaller body size at birth and poor sleep and increased risk for sleep disturbances. In addition, prenatal alcohol exposure increased the risk for poor sleep. Ours is among the few studies in children that have used objective measures of sleep, decreasing the likelihood of response bias. Even low levels of prenatal exposure to alcohol and normal variation in body size at birth of full-term infants are important to sleep during childhood.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This work was performed at the Department of Psychology, University of Helsinki, Finland.

Financial support: The Academy of Finland (grant number 128115), the Gyllenberg Foundation, and the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation.

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This was not an industry supported study. The authors have indicated no financial conflicts of interest.

REFERENCES

1. Fricke-Oerkermann L, Pluck J, Schredl M, et al. Prevalence and course of sleep problems in childhood. *Sleep* 2007;30:1371-7.
2. Liu X, Liu L, Owens JA, Kaplan DL. Sleep patterns and sleep problems among schoolchildren in the United States and China. *Pediatrics* 2005;115:241-9.

3. Mindell JA, Owens JA. Sleep problems in pediatric practice: clinical issues for the pediatric nurse practitioner. *J Pediatr Health Care* 2003;17:324-31.
4. Smaldone A, Honig JC, Byrne MW. Sleepless in America: inadequate sleep and relationships to health and well-being of our nation's children. *Pediatrics* 2007;119 Suppl 1:S29-37.
5. Stein MA, Mendelsohn J, Obermeyer WH, Amromin J, Benca R. Sleep and behavior problems in school-aged children. *Pediatrics* 2001;107:E60.
6. Gangwisch JE, Malaspina D, Boden-Albala B, Heymsfield SB. Inadequate sleep as a risk factor for obesity: analyses of the NHANES I. *Sleep* 2005;28:1289-96.
7. Vorona RD, Winn MP, Babineau TW, et al. Overweight and obese patients in a primary care population report less sleep than patients with a normal body mass index. *Arch Intern Med* 2005;165:25-30.
8. Darnaudery M, Maccari S. Epigenetic programming of the stress response in male and female rats by prenatal restraint stress. *Brain Res Rev* 2008;57:571-85.
9. Chaput JP, Brunet M, Tremblay A. Relationship between short sleeping hours and childhood overweight/obesity: results from the 'Quebec en Forme' Project. *Int J Obes (Lond)* 2006;30:1080-5.
10. Eisenmann JC, Ekkekakis P, Holmes M. Sleep duration and overweight among Australian children and adolescents. *Acta Paediatr* 2006;95:956-63.
11. Nixon GM, Thompson JM, Han DY, et al. Short sleep duration in middle childhood: risk factors and consequences. *Sleep* 2008;31:71-8.
12. El-Sheikh M, Buckhalt JA, Mark Cummings E, Keller P. Sleep disruptions and emotional insecurity are pathways of risk for children. *J Child Psychol Psychiatry* 2007;48:88-96.
13. Aronen ET, Paavonen EJ, Fjallberg M, Soininen M, Törrönen J. Sleep and psychiatric symptoms in school-age children. *J Am Acad Child Adolesc Psychiatry* 2000;39:502-8.
14. Owens JA, Mehlenbeck R, Lee J, King MM. Effect of weight, sleep duration, and comorbid sleep disorders on behavioral outcomes in children with sleep-disordered breathing. *Arch Pediatr Adolesc Med* 2008;162:313-21.
15. El-Sheikh M, Erath SA, Keller PS. Children's sleep and adjustment: the moderating role of vagal regulation. *J Sleep Res* 2007;16:396-405.
16. Sadeh A, Gruber R, Raviv A. The effects of sleep restriction and extension on school-age children: what a difference an hour makes. *Child Dev* 2003;74:444-55.
17. Bateson P, Barker D, Clutton-Brock T, et al. Developmental plasticity and human health. *Nature* 2004;430:419-21.
18. Kennaway DJ. Programming of the fetal suprachiasmatic nucleus and subsequent adult rhythmicity. *Trends Endocrinol Metab* 2002;13:398-402.
19. Dugovic C, Maccari S, Weibel L, Turek FW, Van Reeth O. High corticosterone levels in prenatally stressed rats predict persistent paradoxical sleep alterations. *J Neurosci* 1999;19:8656-64.
20. Koehl M, Barbazanges A, Le Moal M, Maccari S. Prenatal stress induces a phase advance of circadian corticosterone rhythm in adult rats which is prevented by postnatal stress. *Brain Res* 1997;759:317-20.
21. Koehl M, Darnaudery M, Dulluc J, et al. Prenatal stress alters circadian activity of hypothalamo-pituitary-adrenal axis and hippocampal corticosteroid receptors in adult rats of both gender. *J Neurobiol* 1999;40:302-15.
22. Duran P, Galler JR, Cintra L, Tonkiss J. Prenatal malnutrition and sleep states in adult rats: effects of restraint stress. *Physiol Behav* 2006;89:156-63.
23. O'Connor TG, Caprariello P, Blackmore ER, et al. Prenatal mood disturbance predicts sleep problems in infancy and toddlerhood. *Early Hum Dev* 2007;83:451-8.

24. Leitner Y, Bloch AM, Sadeh A, et al. Sleep-wake patterns in children with intrauterine growth retardation. *J Child Neurol* 2002;17:872-6.
25. Paavonen EJ, Strang-Karlsson S, Räikkönen K, et al. Very low birth weight increases risk for sleep-disordered breathing in young adulthood: the Helsinki Study of Very Low Birth Weight Adults. *Pediatrics* 2007;120:778-84.
26. Strang-Karlsson S, Räikkönen K, Kajantie E, et al. Sleep quality in young adults with very low birth weight--the Helsinki study of very low birth weight adults. *J Pediatr Psychol* 2008;33:387-95.
27. Kuczowski KM. The effects of drug abuse on pregnancy. *Curr Opin Obstet Gynecol* 2007;19:578-85.
28. Okah FA, Cai J, Hoff GL. Term-gestation low birth weight and health-compromising behaviors during pregnancy. *Obstet Gynecol* 2005;105:543-50.
29. Shu XO, Hatch MC, Mills J, Clemens J, Susser M. Maternal smoking, alcohol drinking, caffeine consumption, and fetal growth: results from a prospective study. *Epidemiology* 1995;6:115-20.
30. Simpson WJ. A preliminary report on cigarette smoking and the incidence of prematurity. *Am J Obstet Gynecol* 1957;73:807-15.
31. Scher MS, Richardson GA, Day NL. Effects of prenatal cocaine/crack and other drug exposure on electroencephalographic sleep studies at birth and one year. *Pediatrics* 2000;105:39-48.
32. Troese M, Fukumizu M, Sallinen BJ, et al. Sleep fragmentation and evidence for sleep debt in alcohol-exposed infants. *Early Hum Dev* 2008.
33. Stephan-Blanchard E, Telliez F, Leke A, et al. The influence of in utero exposure to smoking on sleep patterns in preterm neonates. *Sleep* 2008;31:1683-9.
34. Johansson A, Ludvigsson J, Hermansson G. Adverse health effects related to tobacco smoke exposure in a cohort of three-year olds. *Acta Paediatr* 2008;97:354-7.
35. Strandberg TE, Järvenpää AL, Vanhanen H, McKeigue PM. Birth outcome in relation to licorice consumption during pregnancy. *Am J Epidemiol* 2001;153:1085-8.
36. Tonetti L, Pasquini F, Fabbri M, Belluzzi M, Natale V. Comparison of two different actigraphs with polysomnography in healthy young subjects. *Chronobiol Int* 2008;25:145-53.
37. Bruni O, Ottaviano S, Guidetti V, et al. The Sleep Disturbance Scale for Children (SDSC). Construction and validation of an instrument to evaluate sleep disturbances in childhood and adolescence. *J Sleep Res* 1996;5:251-61.
38. Pihkala J, Hakala T, Voutilainen P, Raivio K. [Characteristic of recent fetal growth curves in Finland]. *Duodecim* 1989;105:1540-6.
39. Bush K, Kivlahan DR, McDonell MB, Fihn SD, Bradley KA. The AUDIT alcohol consumption questions (AUDIT-C): an effective brief screening test for problem drinking. Ambulatory Care Quality Improvement Project (ACQUIP). *Alcohol Use Disorders Identification Test*. *Arch Intern Med* 1998;158:1789-95.
40. Hon KL, Leung TF, Wong KY, et al. Does age or gender influence quality of life in children with atopic dermatitis? *Clin Exp Dermatol* 2008;33:705-9.
41. Yuksel H, Sogut A, Yilmaz O, et al. Evaluation of sleep quality and anxiety-depression parameters in asthmatic children and their mothers. *Respir Med* 2007;101:2550-4.
42. O'Regan D, Welberg LL, Holmes MC, Seckl JR. Glucocorticoid programming of pituitary-adrenal function: mechanisms and physiological consequences. *Semin Neonatol* 2001;6:319-29.
43. Seckl JR, Meaney MJ. Glucocorticoid programming. *Ann N Y Acad Sci* 2004;1032:63-84.
44. Barker DJ. In utero programming of chronic disease. *Clin Sci (Lond)* 1998;95:115-28.
45. Kajantie E, Feldt K, Raikonen K, et al. Body size at birth predicts hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenal axis response to psychosocial stress at age 60 to 70 years. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab* 2007;92:4094-100.
46. Räikkönen K, Pesonen AK, Heinonen K, et al. Depression in young adults with very low birth weight: the Helsinki study of very low-birth-weight adults. *Arch Gen Psychiatry* 2008;65:290-6.
47. Räikkönen K, Pesonen AK, Kajantie E, et al. Length of gestation and depressive symptoms at age 60 years. *Br J Psychiatry* 2007;190:469-74.
48. Kajantie E, Eriksson J, Barker DJ, et al. Birthsize, gestational age and adrenal function in adult life: studies of dexamethasone suppression and ACTH1-24 stimulation. *Eur J Endocrinol* 2003;149:569-75.
49. Jacobson SW, Bihun JT, Chiodo LM. Effects of prenatal alcohol and cocaine exposure on infant cortisol levels. *Dev Psychopathol* 1999;11:195-208.
50. Kraemer GW, Moore CF, Newman TK, Barr CS, Schneider ML. Moderate level fetal alcohol exposure and serotonin transporter gene promoter polymorphism affect neonatal temperament and limbic-hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenal axis regulation in monkeys. *Biol Psychiatry* 2008;63:317-24.
51. Buckley TM, Schatzberg AF. On the interactions of the hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenal (HPA) axis and sleep: normal HPA axis activity and circadian rhythm, exemplary sleep disorders. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab* 2005;90:3106-14.
52. Alvarez GG, Ayas NT. The impact of daily sleep duration on health: a review of the literature. *Prog Cardiovasc Nurs* 2004;19:56-59.
53. Krystal AD, Thakur M, Roth T. Sleep disturbance in psychiatric disorders: effects on function and quality of life in mood disorders, alcoholism, and schizophrenia. *Ann Clin Psychiatry* 2008;20:39-46.
54. Quan SF. SLEEP year in review 2003--insomnia, sleep in psychiatric disorders, periodic limb movement disorder/restless legs syndrome, sleep in medical disorders. *Sleep* 2004;27:1205-8.
55. Acebo C, Sadeh A, Seifer R, et al. Estimating sleep patterns with activity monitoring in children and adolescents: how many nights are necessary for reliable measures? *Sleep* 1999;22:95-103.
56. Hyde M, O'Driscoll DM, Binette S, et al. Validation of actigraphy for determining sleep and wake in children with sleep disordered breathing. *J Sleep Res* 2007;16:213-6.
57. Ohayon MM, Carskadon MA, Guilleminault C, Vitiello MV. Meta-analysis of quantitative sleep parameters from childhood to old age in healthy individuals: developing normative sleep values across the human lifespan. *Sleep* 2004;27:1255-73.
58. Morgenthaler TI, Lee-Chiong T, Alessi C, et al. Practice parameters for the clinical evaluation and treatment of circadian rhythm sleep disorders. An American Academy of Sleep Medicine report. *Sleep* 2007;30:1445-59.
59. Acebo C, LeBourgeois MK. Actigraphy. *Respir Care Clin N Am* 2006;12:23-30, viii.
60. Alvik A, Haldorsen T, Groholt B, Lindemann R. Alcohol consumption before and during pregnancy comparing concurrent and retrospective reports. *Alcohol Clin Exp Res* 2006;30:510-5.
61. McDonald SD, Walker M, Perkins SL, et al. The effect of tobacco exposure on the fetal hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenal axis. *BJOG* 2006;113:1289-95.